UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT S

sy

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 5 ©217¢ 1%

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: ) g2 OEC 13 it 119
PREVOST, LIONEL ) CASENO.96-10233 - . .-l
PREVOST, BESSIE M. ) Cound
) CHAPTER7 L, SEDITY
DEBTOR(S) ) o mEn

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Stephen J. Zayler, the Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies under penalty
of perjury, to the Court and the United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly
fulfilled the duties of his office, that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claims as appropriate
in preparation for the proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached herewith
is proper and consistent with the law and rules of the court. The Trustee hereby applies for
commission and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation,
and Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: September 5, 2002

: r ” o ’ - T g .
Trustee /

ahe s o e sbe o 4 b S e e S ke 8 36 ke o e o o e o o e e o e sk 3 e K ok ok ok e sk e ok ok e ok Sk e s e S o ok o i o o s e ok ok ok oK oK o ok ok o o ke o e o e e s sk e ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE:

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: /2-3-¢2r By: %L/

/; ‘



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: )
PREVOST, LIONEL ) CASE NO. 96-10233
PREVOST, BESSIE M. )
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein: That they are
reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been reimbursed or
indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Schedule F as a summary of the assets and an estate property
record. Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. Sec. 521(1) and not administered shall be
deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 554(c).

3. The Trustec has reduced all asscts of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them, and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Schedule A as the account of estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person

for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee’s Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of A Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from
office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

/‘ . 7
Dated: September 5, 2002 8 ‘z;—‘é

. Zaylér Trustee




SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF September 5, 2002

A. RECEIPTS

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured creditors
(2) Administrative
(3) Priority

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE OF FUNDS

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

$8,179.08

$1,354.86

$6,824.22



%06°€Z} L0°'961°S GL'E6L'Y
a3uNO3ISNN ¥O4 aivd QaIMOTIV
Q3¥3IA0DTY LNIDNAd SWIV1D g3¥Nd3sNN SWIV1D a3¥Nd3ISNN
%0L %09 %0S %0F %0E %0Z %0l %0
. N %000 000 (013 "y0L1930 01 NHNLIH)YIHLO
. %ESE9 LO96L'G alvd SWIV1D a3dN23sSNN
e i ‘ %000 00°0 aIvd SWIV1O ALINOINd
%000 00°0 alvd SWIV19 d39no3s
%000 000 SLSOD YILAVHD HOd
%000 00°0 (013 'SaXVL)SASNIALX3 F1VIST
%000 000 S1S0D LHNOD
............... %000 000 $334 TYNOISSIH0Hd HIHLO
%000 000 S334 AINHOLLY H3HLO
%SE ¥ 98°G5E SISNIXT TYNOISSIIOHUd SIS
%1LZZ1 00'666 $334 IYNOISSIH0dd SWHIA
%¥L'0 ¥Z'09 S3ISNIX3A S.3ILSNAYL
%L1 6l 16°29G°1 NOISSINWOD S, 33LSNYL
:SISNIdX3T ILv1ST
%0000} 80'6.1'8% :$1dI13034 V101
'INOONI ALv1S3
20-€0-21 :a3A0¥ddY 1SN 31va
£€201-96 *MIGWNN 3SYD
31SSIF/1INOIT "LSOATUd ‘JWVN 3SYD
SINIWWNOD
AITAVZ J31SN¥L

AJVINNNS ISVD LH0d3d TVNIZ S.33LSNHL



NG IOA

{9 ULIN[eD Ul JUNOWY Je|joc |elel)

TO/1E/21 ((AL) Voday [eutd jo syect patoalord Juanin)

[WHCAT

66/0£/60 (¥4.L) Hody |eur] Jo ae(] pa1aaloag [eni

(UDLOR 1210 PUE “3|es 10 Suueay Jo sep ‘Fuipuad s19)1BUL PUB ‘0A0]E PI)3A|JAL 10U 218 LDIYM Su1so}o 958D SU0aIR SANIALDE Io[BA

00°0% 81°8L1°88 00°000°5Z% 00'Z05°S1$ {(san[eA wmowjupy Fulpn(dxd) STV.LOL
$1088Y SUIUIBWLIY JO AN[BA SSOID)
LMo S6'ZS WIN UMOUNU[] {n) sysoda(q 1sa1a)u] UOIB4-1S0d 6
vd 000 000 00°0SL 8} NVA AJHD 661 '8
“A1eINade
aq jou £Lew 10 LR pUE 3)jewInsa s5and 153q & AJUo ST STY], “sluwwannbal
Sunrodar y; Aq paiinbai se anjea 8 usard U29q Sey 19558 ST ]
vd £TSTIR va 00°000'ST 00'0 WIVTD SOLSHASY L
vd 000 000 00’1 HULLAA SNOD "9
vd 000 000 001 INHWHALLTH (HAN '
vd 000 00°0 00°000°1 THIVAdY ONIAVHIM v
Vi 00°0 0060 00°005°1 SACOH ATOHH 't
vd 000 000 00°0sZ S1ISOdad T
vd 000 000 00°000°'+T UVH1SINOH 't
ayeisy A uopurqy (3H$5=vQ (51500 1310 pue san[ep (Auadorg (1) pajnpayosur) pue panpayoas)
$195SY SUILIBLIY JO In[EA SS0I0) Aq pantsasy uopueqy (e}yss=vQ SUOTdUIaXT ‘SUdFT $5] panpayasuny uonduasacg 1285y
07 d) PANSIUIUPY A[[Ng 1955V spun,;a[es pauopueqy ‘92)SNL] Aq pauuuNa(] anBA) Juonag
Apadoug angea 19N parewnsy
9 § 14 £ 4 [
L&/TTO1 “BIE( fed SUnen TO/EO/60 BUIpUT polIad 1o
96/£0/S0 ereq U (B11€ "W ISSHE ‘LSOATHd
(N 96/77/50 (2} PAHAALOD 0 () PI|LY 37E(T TANOIT ‘150ATYd PUIEN 3SED
soikez - vaydaig BWEN ST, ATV T1I9 28p0[ 146 £ET0I-96 ‘ON 3SED
SASVYD LUSSY

1 :a3eg

LAOdTd ANV CHOOTI ALYAJOUd ALVLST TVIATARINI

1 WdOd



04T

20874 A
000 000 s[eioiqng odegd

oo..o 000 1BN
000 $101Q3(] 0} SIUAUAR 55|
000 000 1EI0Igng
000 000 SIaJsues] yueg :ssay

g 00°0 000 STV.LOL NINITOD

0070 TEVMUO] FONVIVE
() souejeq ($) siuswiasingsiq ($) snsodag UOHIBSURL], JO UONdLISA(] WOl P3A120y 7 oL pred ERlielElE)| e
UNOIIY 10 N394y uopsesuel]
L 9 § ¥ £ [4 1
N
:(a1qeoridde 1) puog sresedag
00700000 §¢ (] aseo sad) puog jaquelg ZO/C0/60 Supug pouad 10

150190u] WON - FUNIAD £95006FSLE
VORAWY 40 JINVE
JR[ARZ -1 uaydng

[ =%

L1AqUINN JUN02OY
aweN jued
QUWEBN SISO,

THOOHY SINFWISHYNGSIA ANV SLAIEDTT HSYD ALVLSA

T IWJ0d

SEEFI99-SL

‘W HISSHd "1SOATId
TANOIT “LSOATHd
1dd £LZ01-96

1ON (O] LoAedxe],

e 95y
(ON 258D




7 a3y

THOOIA SINTINASHNESIA ANV SLIIDTH HSVD ALVILSH

[ 4k: ()]

TWHOAT
305" A
985l SI'8LL'S s[eloqng oeg
TLET80 98'F5E 81'8L1'8
7EET8'0 08 PSEl 818218 [L1PTTPSLE - Sulieag 15210 - 193IR Aduopy
0070 000 000 £9S006FSLE - 151U UON - Suyaay)
HONVIVE SINTWHESINESIQ SLISOd9d LAN SINNOODDY TV - T¥VLOL
INNODDY 1aN
98'PSE [ 8L'8LL8 N
000 $10Jqa(] 01 SIUDLUARY 1SSO
9% bSE BI°8LI'E [eoIgng
000 000 SIQJSUBL|, JuBg [§59]
89 98 +SE'l 813L1°8 STV.LOL NW0D
(AR XA 618 00T’ 1 918y 1s21y] VOIMANY 40 ANVH 6 20/0t/80
£1664 X1 ‘NINANT
TO/LT/8 PRIAUD 1A Lag EPLOSI X0 O 'd
E1SI89 9% ¥CEl HSNAdXH % ST HALSAUL 404 ANYOLLY YHTAVZ [ NHHJHLS 101000 T0/8T/80
66'691°8 (4% 00771 ey 1sa1au] VIORIFWY 40 MNVd 6 20/1e/L0
LOE91'8 09°¢ 00T 1 21ey 152u29u] YOIJIWY J0 JINVI 6 20/82/90
LO9ST'S £T5T9°F SUHED0Ud INTSWHTLLAS SOLSALSY ALSMNUL "ATHHIN YL TVM L TS0
¥80€8°c 65°¢ 0021 'y 1sa1=y] VIMAWY 40 YINVH 6 TO/LE/SD
ST LTSE 1Y 00771 | 1sauau] YIRIHWY A0 MNVH 6 TOAL/F0
LLETS'E 0Lt 0071 My 1samiu] VIRV 40 JINVE 6 TO/6T/ED
— LO0CS'E S14 00¢7| =Yey 15a133u] VIORFWY 0 JNVd 6 TO/8T/TO
T09Is'E b 00&" [ Mey 1sasayf YOIy J0 NV 6 TO/1E/10
PS1IS'E LYy 00§ 1 My 1sa131u] VOMYINY 40 YMNVH 6 10/1€/T1
Y LOS'E LOS 00S1 A2 1sam] VIUHIAY 10 ANVd 6 10/0¢/11
TOS°E 00t 001°T S1Rg 1sa8u) YIRIFWY 40 MNVH 6 16/1€/01
00°008°¢ 00°008°E SAFID0Ud INHWTLLLES ATIHINN ¥ LSOAQUd L /L1701
000 TIVAEOd HONVIVH
($) asuereg ($) s;uswdsangsg {$) susodag uonoesuel] 10 uonduosag WIOL] PaAladay /O], pied 9oudIARY sreq
unoeosoy 10 393yY7) UONIBSUBL]
L 9 S ¥ £ [4 [
W(3(qeonidde J1} prog sjeiedsg
00°000°00€  §  :(uup osed Jad) puog 1euB|g Z0/€0/60 :Burpug pouad log
SE6F199-GL ON (] WAedxe]
BuLEdy 1SAUNU] - 1IN ASUOW [ L1PTTFELE HRAGUINN 1UN0aYY W HISSHE ‘LSOATYd
VOTdIWY 40 JINVH DweN juegq TEANOIT “LSOATHI ‘BUIEN 9580
13147 [ uaydalg RWEN 3ISTLL 1d€ ££T01-96 “ON 958])




CWAOLT

057L BA
000 000 s[erolgng ade
I (§) aouejeyg (%) s1uatUasINgSIC] (%) susodagg uongesuel] JO uondLasag WOR] PAAISOTY [ 0F pied DU e
unossV 10 ¥asyD) UOTIDBSUBI],
_ L 9 ¢ 3 [4 [
A -
{21qeordde 11) puog Aeredag
00°000°00f  $ (3 ased sad) puog 19qur|g ZO/E0/60 Supuy polag 104
SE6PI99-SL  ON QI 1akedxm]
Buieagq j5a191U] - 10IEW L3UOW 1L LPTTFSLE LRQUINN JUNOX0Y ‘W HISSHE ‘LSOATH

VORIFWY 40 ANVH ‘SlIEN yueg TANOIT ‘LSOATAd DUEN 58]
1dd ££701-96 “ON 2583

1|Ae7 T usydyg

¢ a8eg

ENESTTE

THODTY SINHIWASUNASIA ANV SLAIADEH HSVD ALVISH

('t (0 X



Law/Bankmpt/Fee-App Chp T-Auy

FILED
EOD . U5 BANKRERTCY cuc
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ] SRR e
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 2 AUG .
AUG 2 7 2002 " BEAUMONT DIVISION ~ 21 M 9:39
. ) ‘-*E-E:H- TJ.C. B;’-ﬁ'm"h [
INRE: } JOUR?"““U{ Y
o= _--:A--d-nﬁw. — ) -
LIONEL PREVOST ) CASENC. 9610233 e DEPUTY
SSN: 453-44-5467 ) CHAPTER 7
BESSIE M. PREVOST )
GSN: 457-74-9097 )
)

ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR C()_N_EPENSATION AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR COUNSELFOR THE TRUSTEE
AS AN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPEMSE

CAME ON this day tobe coﬁsidered the Application for Compen sation and Reimbursement of Expenses filed
by STEPHEN 1. ZAYLER, Trustee, on behalfof STEPHEN J. ZAYLER, as Altorney for Trustee. The Court finds that the
Motion was propetly setved pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of Hankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the
appropriate twenty (2_0% day negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed
anty party opposed to the granting of the relief sought by the Motion to file a written response within twenty (20) days or the
Motion would be deermed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no objection or other written response to the
rmotion has been timely filed by any party. The Court, having reviewed the Application and determined whether the services
outlined in the Application were actual, reasonable and necessary, finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following
Order.

1T 1S THEREFORE, ORDERED that the said Application to pay the Attorney for Trustec is approved; and the
Trustee is euthorized to pay 10 STEPHEN ]. ZAYLER asan administrative expense for legal services rendered as Attorney

for Trustes for the Bankruptey Estate, the sum of $999.00, and reimbursement of out-of-pocket ¢xXpenses in the sum and

amount of $355.86 for & total of fees and expenses of $1,354.86 and that the same be paid from the funds of this estate upon

execution thereof.
DATED £hi5/ day of , 2002

FED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

e
Application for Cormpensation 16



-
-

FilED
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURTy, 5. 30 F”%’ET?A cous,

EOD EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
- BEAUMONT DIVISION
JUL 2 3 2002 02 JUL23 AMIO:39

IN RE: $ - K Lo, dihiniJg icY

LIONEL PREVOST § CASENO. 96- 10345 Cg"“T i
SSN 453-44-5467 § CHAPTER 7 _

BESSIE M. PREVOST § Y _DEPUTY
SSN457-74-9097 §

ORDER ON TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO APPROVE COMPROMISE

_ D CT COURT CAUS N
Came on to be considered Trustee’s Motion to Approve Compromise and Settlement of
District Court Cause of Action filed by Stephen J. Zayler the Chapter 7 Trustee in the sbove-
referenced case. The Court finds that the Motion was properly served pursuant to the Federal
and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20) day
negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy procedure 9007, which directed
any party opposed 1o the granting of the relief sought by the Motion to file a written response
within twenty days or the Motion would be deemed by the court 1o be unopposed. The Court
finds that no objection or other written response (o the Motion has been timely ficld by any party.
Due to the failure of any party to file a timely written response, the allegations contained in the
Motion stand unopposed end, therefore, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of the

following order. It is, therefore,

ORDERED that said compromise and settiement of a portion of the above District Court
cause of action against the Defendants, Fibreboard, Cimino and 3M for the net settlement amount
of $8,125.23 is APPROVED, and the Trustee is authorized to execute any and afl documents

necessary to compromise and settle this cause of action against the Defendants.

SlGNEDtlusgi_dayof j:\]qn ,

BILL PARKER, U. S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS

Receipts $8,179.08 25% of First $5,000
Less -$5,000 (31,250.00 Max)
Balance $3,179.08 10% of Next $45,000
Less -$45,000 ($4,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -$950,000 ($47,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED

TRUSTEE EXPENSES:

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Travel (0.00 at 0.00cents per mile)

Copies (196.00 page at 0.25 cents per copy)
Postage

Telephone Charges

Clerical/Secretarial (0.00 at 0.00 per hour)
Paralegal/Assistance (0.00 at 0.00 per hour)
Supplies/Stationary

Distribution Expenses

Miscellaneous

TOTAL EXPENSES

$1,250.00
$317.91
$0.00

$0.00

$1,567.91

$0.00
$0.00
$49.00
$10.74
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.50
$0.00
$0.00

$60.24

Records : Trustee did not take possession of
business or personal records of Debtor.

Notice given debtor on
to pick up business or personal records
in hands of Trustee.




Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 96-10233 BP1
Debtor: PREVOST, LIONEL

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows:

$8,179.08 25% of First $5,000

Less - $5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $3,179.08 10% of Next $45,000
Less - $3,179.08 {$4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less - $0.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED:

Less Previously Paid Compensation:

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

06/12/01
06/13/01
06/26/02
09/05/02
(09/05/02
09/05/02
09/05/02
09/05/02

2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES

The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 1 page @ 0.2500/ page
POST: Postage 1 each @ 0.3400 / each

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 2 pages @ 0.2500 / page
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 193 pages (@ 0.2500 / page
POST: Postage 2 each @ 0.5700 / each

POST: Postage 4 each (@ 0.3400 / each

POST: Postage 2 @ 3.9500

SUPPLY: Supplies & Stationery 5 (@ 0.1000
Manilla Folders

Expense Summary
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense
POST: Postage
SUPPLY: Supplies & Stationery

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED:

Less Previously Paid Expenses:

COMPDETL

$8,179.08
$1,250.00

$317.91

$0.00

$0.00

$1,567.91
$0.00

$1,567.91

$0.25
$0.34
$0.50
$48.25
$1.14
$1.36
$7.90
$0.50

349.00
$10.74
$0.50

$60.24
£0.00

Printed: 09/05/02 11:33 AM



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 96-10233 BP1
Debtor;: PREVOST, LIONEL

TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED: $60.24

TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $1,628.15

DATED: 09/05/02  -»

SIGNED TRUSTEE: Stephen J. Zayler
P. 0. Box 150743

Lufkin, TX 75915-0743

COMPDETL Printed: 09/05/02 11.33 AM  Ver: 7.50¢



THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this date personally appeared Stephen J.
Zayler, and under oath stated the following:

“I, Stephen J. Zayler, am the duly appointed Trustee m the Lionel and Bessie Prevost
bankruptcy proceeding. I am hereby making application for the maximum amount of Trustee
fees, as it is my opinion that the maximum amount was earned by me in carrying out my duties as
Trustee. I held the 341a meeting, collected funds from lawsuit, and had numerous conferences
and correspondence with the debtor. Further, I performed all other numerous duties of a Trustee,
including, but not limited to, preparing Trustee’s Final Report, will make disbursements and will

prepare the Supplemental Final Report.

S‘t/pherﬁ/ Zayler

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED TO before me on this-the 5th day ofPSeDtember, 2002,

AL udinD

NOTARY PUBLIC, THE STATE OF TEXAS

e —

A CAR| PARRISH

2% Notory Public, State of Texas
§ My Compnission Expires

Saptember 17, 2005




ITEMIZATION OF SECRETARIAL AND CLERICAL TIME

October 17, 2001 — Open bank account;

(CP - .20)

October 17, 2001 — Prepare W-9 Form;
(CP-20)

October 17, 2001 — Prepare deposit, post, and transmit;
(CP - .20)

November 16, 2001 — Reconcile Bank Statement;
(MR - .10)

December 13, 2001 — Reconcile Bank Statement;
(MR -.10)

January 17, 2002 — Reconcile Bank Statement;
(MR -.10)

February 12, 2002 - Reconcile Bank Statement;
(MR - .10)

March 11, 2002 — Reconcile Bank Statement;
(MR - .10)

April 11, 2002 — Reconcile Bank Statement;
(MR -.10)

May 15, 2002 — Reconcile Bank Statement;

(MR - .10)

June 12, 2002 — Prepare deposit, post, and transmit;
(CP - .20)

June 13, 2002 — Reconcile Bank Statement;
(MR -.10)

June 25, 2002 — Load claim information;
(CP - .30)

July 22, 2002 — Reconcile Bank Statement;
(MR -.10})

August 13, 2002 — Reconcile Bank Statement;
(MR - .10)



September 5, 2002 - Compile Trustee’s Final Report for Submission to U. S. Trustee;
(CP - .40)

September 5, 2002 - Transfer funds from MMA to checking account at Bank of America
and post accrued interest;

(CP - .20)
RECAP OF SECRETARIAL & CLERICAL TIME;

CARIPARRISH - 1.70 hrs. @ $15.00/per hour = $25.50
MILLIE REEVES — 1.00 hrs. @ $15.00/per hour= 15.00

TOTAL: 2.70 hrs. @ $15.00/per hour = § 40.50



1. 11U.8.CSec. 507(a)(1}
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 US.C. Sec. 503(b)(1)a)
Preservation of Estate

3. 11U.S.C Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and related
penalties

4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursements
A Trustee - Compensation
B. Trustee - Expense

BkMKk3
5. Court Special Charges (Excess
Notices)

6.  United States Trustee Fees

BkMk6
TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1} Amount {2) Amount (3) Previously (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid

0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,567.91 1,567.91 0.00 1,567.91

60.24 60.24 0.00 60.24

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

$1,628.15 $1,628.15 30.00 $1,628.15



form. bill
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
s i?r..ofn.gr.;igl}.‘ TOTRT
In Re: Case No: 96-10233 bp FASTERN DISTRIST 0F T
Lionel Prevost Chapter: 7
Bessie M. Prevost Jov 1512 00 PH "0l
Debtor(s)
CLERX. U 5. SANKRUPTLY
TS
BY L L NEDUTY
BILL OF COURT COSTS
To: Stephen Zayler
123 E. Lufkin Ave.
Lufkin, TX 75915-0743

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable} are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
{Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

PROCESSING CLAIMS
NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0.00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: 6/15/01
JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court

By: M
ty Cler|

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.
/\%



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

Claim no. Amount Amount Not Amount Previously Due
Claimed Determined Allowed Paid

TOTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

000003B

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim No. Name of Creditor Claim No. Name of Creditor

ALLIED FINANCE COMPANY



SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

{1y Amount {2) Amount (3} Amount (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid

1. For Credit extended - Sec. 364(e)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure of adequate protection - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sec. 307(a)(b)
3. "Gap Claims" - Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc. - Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5.  Contibutions to benefit plans - Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6.  Consumer deposits - Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7.  Taxes - Sec. 507(a}(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Other (No Basis): 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SCHEDULE E
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Priority No. Name of Creditor Priority No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: 4,193.75 4,193.75 (.00 4,193.75

SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS
TOTAL: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 96-10233
Debtor Name: PREVOST, LIONEL

Page | Date: September 05, 2002
Claim Type Sequence

Code# Crediior Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
000003B  Allied Finance Company Secured $699.90 $0.00 $699.90
030 P.O. Box 1582 Order Disallowing CLAIM NO 3 ALLOW UNSECURED PORTION FOR $2200 AND DISALLOW
SC Orange, TX 77631 SECURED PORTION FOR $699.90 entered 7/23/02
000001  First Credit Corporation Unsecured $1,197.53 $0.00 $1,197.53
070 PO Box 9300 PER §JZ 6/25/02 IT WAS DOCKETED TO HE WILL ALLOW CLAIM
uc Boulder, CO 80301
000002  Fingerhut Unsecured $796.22 $0.00 $796.22
078 11 McLeland Rd.
uc St. Cloud, MN 56395
000003A  Allied Finance Company Unsecured $2,200.00 $0.00 $2,200.00
070 P.Q. Box 1582 Order to CLAIM NO. 3 TO ALLOW UNSECURED PORTION FOR $2200 AND DISALLOW
uc Orange, TX 77631 SECURED PORTICN FOR $699.90 entered 7/23/02

Case Totals: $4,893.65 $0.00 $4,893.65
Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGISTR

Printed: 09/05/02 11:32 AM  Ver: 7.50¢



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: )
PREVOST, LIONEL ) CASE NO. 96-10233
PREVOST, BESSIE M. )
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the trustee’s Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will
make such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the trustee and on the

United States trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $6,824.22
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * (note) $1,628.15
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $4,193.75
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * (note) $1,002.32
Interest Paid On Unsecured Claims
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $6,824.22
(Sum of lines 2 through 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(Line 1 less line 7)

* (See attached schedule of payees and amounts)

(Trustee)



WSLRA WY TE T 20/50/60 paULg

T81a40dd

‘uonnquysip pasodoxd sy 0) aprw suo1defqo 10/pue SWIE]D JO 1SAU0I ‘sIsUIAX SATIBNSTUTIIPE U0 SBUIINI $1I007) oY) uo juspuadap st uonngsip pasodold

703

TTPI8'08

TE'TO01S

00'0%

06'1Z8°S$

067178°¢$

00°0%

0671785

<< S[EJO], >>

00708

08'STLTS

MY

LOO6I'SS

1£'95Z°c$
TTHT8'o8

08'57LT8

759865

SLERYLS

¥ 098

16'L95° 1%

08'52s%

0£°061%

TL98TS

00708

00°0%

00°0%

00'0%

00708

00°0%

00'0%

00'00Z°TS

TTI6LS

£5°L61°1%

Y7098

16°£95°1%

0000T'T

TT96LS

£5°L61°1%

FT09%

16°L96°18

00°0%

0008

00'0%

00°08%

000%

00°00Z°CS

TT96L%

£5°L61°18

¥T 098

16°L95°1$

T/EE/L
PR13IUR 06°669% W01 NOILYOd
A9INIds MOTIVSIA
NV 00228 A0d NOLLYOd
TTANIFISNN MOTIV
OL € "ON WIV'T) 01 15pI(y
0L0 295U Ausdiion) asusuL] pIY V00000

0L0  29supn nywLiuLl 200000

WIivID MOTIV
TIm 3H QL Qa.13A300
SYM LI TO/SZ/9 ZIS ¥dd
0L0 D3ISE) uoneiodio)) 1paly 1SEH] 100000

SHSNHIXT
uwpy 1|kez [ waydag

NOLLVSNAINOD
unupy laj4e7 1 uoydag

suereg Fungeg

SUIUIEWAY Spun.|

A pasodor
18I0,

182127U]
pasodotg

NI oL
pled 151971

JUdWAR]
pasodolg

20uRjeg W)

2eJ 0] pred

HINOWY

Auong  sse)) JweN 23deg  #WIB[D)

2007 ‘¢ tequindag :eq

1 28ed

"W EISSHE "LSOATYd \ TANCIT "1LSOAHHd SWEN 01930
£E€T01-96 -oqUInN ase])

NOILLNITALSTAd ddSOd0dd



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE: LIONEL & BESSIE PREVOST /BANKRUPTCY CASE: 96-10233
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 300 Willow, Suite 100, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or at the trustee’s

office whose name and address is as follows:

STEVE ZAYLER 123 E. LUFKIN PO BOX 150743 TLUFKIN, TX 75915

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
STEVE ZAYLER 1567.91 60.24
Trustee
0.00 0.00

Afttorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptey Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 8179.08 $ 1354.86 $ 682422

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of

$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 4193.75 .
The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing.

If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at The Jack Brooks Federal Courthouse, Room 112, Beaumont, Texas 77701

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: )
PREVOST, LIONEL ) CASE NO. 96-10233
PREVOST, BESSIE M. ) -
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the trustee’s Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will
make such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the trustee and on the

United States trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $6,824.22
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * (note) $1,628.15
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $4,193.75
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * (note) $1,002.32
Interest Paid On Unsecured Claims
7. TOTAL bISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $6,824.22
(Sum of lines 2 through 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0;00

(Line 1 less line 7)

* (See attached schedule of payees and amounts)

(Trustee)



L LA AWV ZO L ZO/50/00 pautd

IS1IGd 0%

-uonnqustp pasodoad suy) 03 apew suonsalqo 1o/pue ‘sunepd Jo 1593109 ‘sasuadxa sAnjERSIUNIPE UO SSUIIT 511007 ) U0 Juspuadap ST uonnquysIp pasodor

0%

[AM A0S

TLZ00'1%

000%

06°128°5$ 0671Z8°6% 00°08% 06'1T8'SS

<< S[EI0], >

00°0%

08'STLTS

ATA %S

LOGGI'SS

1£°952°5%
TTPI8'9s

08'STLTS

[AL{

SLERYLS

YT 099

16°L95°1%

08’558

0t°0613

TT98TS

0008

0008

00°0%

0008

0003

0008

00°0%

00002°C8 00°007°2S 0008 00°00Z°7$

TT96Ls TT96LE 00°08 TT96LS

£S5 L6 LS £5°LOLLS 000% €5°L61°18

093 r FU09% 00°0% P93

16'295° 18 16°L95°1% 0008 16°L95°18

LovesL
PRAUI 06°669% YOI NOLLIOd
AmINods MOTIVSIA
ANY 00223 O NOLLYOd
ATANIFSNN AOTTY
0Ol £ "ON WIVTID 01 13piQy
0LO  oasuny Auedwo)) aaueulf paY[Y  VEOOC

QLo 295U nyaadury 7000

WIVID MQTIV
THM °3H OL a413X50d

SVM LI TO/5T/9 215 didd
0LO oasun uonelodio] wpalD 18411 1O

SASNAdXd
uupy 131Aez 1 uaydaig

NOLLYSNIJNGD
unIpy Ia[Aez [ uaydarg

sourieg Buiuuida

BuLuLEWY Spuny

i, pasodosg
[®10L

1sa1q0)
pasodoig

B OL
pred 1saInu]

JunRuAe g JDUB|BE WME|D) Qle(] 01 pIEg Ny
pasodorg

Aol ssel) ALUEN DA 4 wie

g aaquisidss aeg

[ o8cq

‘W AISSH LSOAT™I \ TANOI 1 " LSOAH U 9WEN 1019
£€Z01-96 4oquInN 5

NOLLAYIY.LSIA dAS0dOud



